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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES 
 

March 7, 2011 Hearing Room D 
8:00 AM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Vic Gilliam, Co-Chair 

Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Co-Chair 
Rep. Lew Frederick, Co-Vice Chair 
Rep. Jim Thompson, Co-Vice Chair 
Rep. Mitch Greenlick 
Rep. Chris Harker 

 Rep. Julie Parrish 
 Rep. Jim Weidner   
 
STAFF PRESENT: Jennifer Kellar, Committee Administrator 
 Matt Davis, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2856 – Public Hearing  
 HB 2858 – Public Hearing  
 HB 2217 – Work Session       
 HB 2464 – Work Session 
 HB 3110 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2235 – Public Hearing 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
8:04:44 AM Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Tomei 
 
8:04:49 AM HB 2856 – Public Hearing 
8:05:03 AM {Exhibit} 1: Jennifer Kellar, Committee Administrator 
8:06:12 AM {Exhibit} 2: Karen Nibler, League of Women Voters of Oregon 
8:07:45 AM Bobby Green, Director of Government Affairs, Oregon Health Authority 
8:09:21 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
8:09:28 AM {Exhibit} 3 & 4: Patricia Baxter, Administrator, Transformation Office, 

Department of Human Services 
8:11:05 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
8:11:09 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:11:16 AM {Exhibit} 5: Green 
8:11:20 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:11:28 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
8:12:10 AM Kellar 
8:12:22 AM Monica Ford, Morrison Child and Family Services 
8:16:33 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
 
8:16:58 AM HB 2858 – Public Hearing 
8:17:07 AM {Exhibit} 6: Jennifer Kellar, Committee Administrator 
8:18:11 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
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8:18:25 AM Rep. Greenlick 
8:18:39 AM {Exhibit} 7: Kelly Sutherland, Executive Director, Eugene Relief Nursery 
8:19:36 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
8:19:38 AM Co-Vice Chair Frederick 
8:20:42 AM Sutherland 
8:21:17 AM Co-Vice Chair Frederick 
8:22:11 AM Sutherland 
8:23:12 AM Mickey Serice, Deputy Assistant Director, Department of Human Services 
8:24:57 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
8:24:59 AM Rep. Greenlick 
8:26:34 AM Serice 
8:27:50 AM Rep. Greenlick 
8:27:56 AM Serice 
8:28:45 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
8:28:49 AM Co-Vice Chair Thompson 
8:29:05 AM Serice 
8:29:31 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:29:44 AM Serice 
8:29:52 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:30:19 AM Serice 
8:30:47 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:31:27 AM Sutherland 
8:31:30 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:31:44 AM Serice 
8:32:00 AM Sutherland 
8:32:03 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
8:32:05 AM Sutherland 
8:32:29 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
 
8:32:52 AM HB 2217 & HB 2464 – Work Session 
8:32:53 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
 
8:33:07 AM HB 3110 – Public Hearing 
8:33:17 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:33:52 AM {Exhibit} 8: Co-Chair Tomei 
8:37:03 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
8:37:19 AM Jennifer Kellar, Committee Administrator 
8:38:04 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
8:38:12 AM {Exhibit} 9: John Kroger, Attorney General of Oregon; Chair, Alcohol and 

Drug Policy Commission 
8:45:45 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
8:45:48 AM Bruce Goldberg, Director, Oregon Health Authority; Vice-Chair, Alcohol 

and Drug Policy Commission 
8:48:58 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
8:49:00 AM Rep. Weidner 
8:49:17 AM Goldberg 
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8:49:58 AM Rep. Weidner 
8:50:05 AM Goldberg 
8:50:09 AM Rep. Weidner 
8:50:12 AM Goldberg 
8:50:26 AM Rep. Weidner 
8:50:31 AM Goldberg 
8:50:34 AM Rep. Weidner 
8:51:43 AM Goldberg 
8:52:48 AM Kroger 
8:54:06 AM Rep. Harker 
8:54:39 AM Rep. Greenlick 
8:54:41 AM Rep. Harker 
8:55:35 AM Kroger 
8:57:16 AM Rep. Harker 
8:57:35 AM Kroger 
8:58:34 AM Rep. Harker 
8:58:36 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
8:58:38 AM Rep. Greenlick 
8:59:42 AM Goldberg 
9:00:19 AM Rep. Greenlick 
9:00:19 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:00:22 AM Co-Vice Chair Frederick 
9:01:38 AM Kroger 
9:03:03 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:03:56 AM Richard Harris, Director, Addictions and Mental Health 
9:09:04 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:09:11 AM {Exhibit} 10 & 11: Dennis McCarty, Alcohol and Drug Policy Commission 
9:12:32 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:12:37 AM John King, Alcohol and Drug Policy Commission 
9:16:03 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:16:06 AM Rep. Greenlick 
9:16:48 AM McCarty 
9:20:14 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:20:16 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:22:25 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:22:51 AM Harris 
9:23:10 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
9:23:28 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:23:31 AM Co-Vice Chair Frederick 
9:23:55 AM King 
9:25:08 AM Rep. Weidner 
9:26:22 AM Harris 
9:26:30 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:27:06 AM Sarah Goforth, Central City Concern, Alcohol and Drug Policy 

Commission 
9:34:18 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
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9:34:21 AM {Exhibit} 12: Stephanie Soares Pump, Prevention Chair, Oregon 
Prevention Education & Recovery Association 

9:37:53 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:38:24 AM Jonathan Eames, Oregon Prevention Education & Recovery Association 
9:39:25 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:39:59 AM {Exhibit} 13: Sally Penna, Alcohol and Drug Evaluation Specialists 
9:42:25 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
 
9:42:51 AM HB 2235 – Public Hearing 
9:43:11 AM {Exhibit} 14 & 15: Jennifer Kellar, Committee Administrator 
9:43:57 AM {Exhibit} 16: Csilla Andor, Postpartum Support International 
9:47:05 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:47:09 AM Andor 
9:47:22 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:47:27 AM {Exhibit} 17: Joanne Rogovy, State Director of Program Services and 

Public Affairs, March of Dimes 
9:49:06 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:49:15 AM {Exhibit} 18: Daniel Schwartz, Corvallis, Oregon 
9:53:28 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
9:54:28 AM {Exhibit} 19: Amie Wise Mendez, Corvallis, Oregon 
10:00:04 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
10:00:31 AM {Exhibit} 20: Katherine Bradley, Administrator, Office of Family Health, 

Oregon Public Health Division, Oregon Health Authority 
10:02:20 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
10:02:21 AM Rep. Greenlick 
10:02:30 AM Bradley 
10:02:38 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
10:02:50 AM Bryan Boehringer, Government Affairs Director, Oregon Medical 

Association 
10:03:56 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
10:03:59 AM Co-Chair Gilliam 
10:04:28 AM Bradley 
10:05:01 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
10:05:36 AM {Exhibit} 21: Steve Pearce, Citizens Commission on Human Rights of 

Oregon 
10:07:26 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
10:08:41 AM Carol Lurix, Baby Blues Connection 
10:10:35 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
10:10:44 AM {Exhibit} 22: Maria Addessi, Volunteer, Postpartum Support International 
10:15:15 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
10:15:28 AM Addessi 
10:15:42 AM Co-Chair Tomei 
10:16:06 AM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
10:16:06 AM {Exhibit} 23: Amy Baird, Medical Social Worker, Good Samaritan Regional 

Medical Center 
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10:16:06 AM {Exhibit} 24: Rocio Badger, Hispanic Maternity Care Coordinator, 
Samaritan Health Services 

10:16:06 AM {Exhibit} 25: Katharine Salzmann, Mother, Portland, Oregon 
10:16:07 AM {Exhibit} 26: Elizabeth Griffin, Mother, Portland Oregon 
10:16:07 AM {Exhibit} 27: Lianne Swanson, Grandmother, Portland, Oregon 
10:16:07 AM {Exhibit} 28: Jayne Gregory Payne, Psychiatrist, Portland, Oregon 
10:16:07 AM {Exhibit} 29: Max Williams, Director, Department of Corrections 
10:16:09 AM Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Tomei 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
8:05:03 AM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2856, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p 
8:06:12 AM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2856, written testimony, Karen Nibler, 1 p  
8:09:30 AM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2856, fact sheet, Patricia Baxter, 2 pp 
8:09:30 AM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2856, written testimony, Patricia Baxter, 2 pp  
8:11:16 AM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2856, written testimony, Bobby Green, 2 pp 
8:17:38 AM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2858, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p  
8:18:39 AM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2858, written testimony, Kelly Sutherland, 1 p 
8:34:17 AM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3110, written testimony, Rep. Carolyn Tomei, 1 p 
8:38:12 AM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3110, informational packet, John Kroger, 8 pp 
9:09:11 AM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3110, fact sheet, Dennis McCarty, 2 pp   
9:09:11 AM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3110, written testimony, Dennis McCarty, 1 p 
9:34:21 AM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3110, written testimony, Stephanie Soares Pump, 2 pp 
9:39:59 AM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3110, written testimony, Sally Penna, 2 pp 
9:43:11 AM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2235, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p  
9:45:11 AM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2235, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p 
9:43:57 AM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2235, written testimony, Csilla Andor, 2 pp 
9:47:27 AM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2235, written testimony, Joanne Rogovy, 4 pp 
9:49:15 AM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2235, written testimony, Daniel Schwartz, 2 pp 
9:54:28 AM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2235, written testimony, Amie Wise Mendez, 2 pp 
10:00:31 AM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2235, written testimony, Katherine Bradley, 2 pp 
10:05:36 AM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2235, written testimony and fact sheet, Steve Pearce, 13 pp 
10:10:44 AM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2235, written testimony, Maria Addessi, 1 p  
10:16:06 AM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2235, written testimony of Amy Baird, staff, 1 p 
10:16:07 AM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2235, written testimony of Rocio Badger, staff, 2 pp 
10:16:07 AM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2235, written testimony of Katharine Salzmann, staff, 1 p 
10:16:07 AM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2235, written testimony of Elizabeth Griffin, staff, 3 pp 
10:16:07 AM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2235, written testimony of Lianne Swanson, staff, 1 p 
10:16:07 AM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2235, written testimony of Jayne Gregory Payne, staff, 2 pp 
10:16:07 AM {Exhibit} 29: HB 3110, written testimony of Max Williams, staff, 1 p 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


